

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Contact: Kathryn A. Clausen (614) 224-8500 kathryn@oacaa.org

Media Advisory June 17, 2016

OACAA commends Kasich veto of polling hour extension bill

COLUMBUS — The Ohio Association of Community Action Agencies (OACAA) commends Governor John Kasich's veto of S.B. 296 on Thursday. The bill would have created voting barriers by making it more difficult to obtain polling hour extensions through a court order.

"Governor Kasich recognized the bill would eliminate judicial discretion in polling extensions which could prevent Ohioans from exercising their voting rights," said Philip E. Cole, executive director of OACAA. "We commend him for exercising his authority to veto the bill and for not allowing restrictions on the right to vote, especially in those times when there are administrative errors that put the right to vote at risk for some populations."

###

Community Action changes people's lives, embodies the spirit of hope, improves communities, and makes America a better place to live. We care about the entire community, and we are dedicated to helping people help themselves and each other. Community Action Agencies work to alleviate poverty and empower low-income families in their communities. The Ohio Association of Community Action Agencies represents 48 agencies around the state serving the needs of low-income people in all of Ohio's 88 counties. CAAs provide education and training, emergency services, and other assistance programs to over 800,000 Ohioans annually.